

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
) Docket No. 50-423-OLA
Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.)
)
)
(Millstone Power Station Unit 3))

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CCAM AND MS. BURTON'S
APPEAL ON MOTIONS TO FILE NEW OR AMENDED CONTENTIONS

David E. Roth
Lloyd B. Subin
Counsel for NRC Staff

November 17, 2008

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Case History and Previous Board and Commission Rulings	2
II. Four Motions that are the Subject of the Appeal	4
A. July 18 Motion.....	4
B. July 31 Motion.....	5
C. August 7 Motion.....	5
D. August 27 Motion.....	6
III. Staff Action on License Amendment Request.....	7
IV. Commission Referral of July 31 Motion	7
V. Board Ruling on Motions.....	7
A. Board Ruling on July 18 and July 31 Motions.....	8
B. Board Ruling on August 7 Motion	8
C. Board Ruling on August 27 Motion.....	9
ISSUE PRESENTED	10
LEGAL STANDARDS	10
I. Legal Standards for the Admission of Contentions	10
II. Legal Standards on Motions to Reopen the Record	11
III. Scope of Commission Review of Board's Rulings	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. There Was No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board's Rulings	14
A. The Board Did Not Err in Interpreting the Commission's Reopening Regulations.....	14

B. The Board Did Not Err in Concluding that the Issuance of the LAR Barred it from Considering New or Amended Contentions 15

C. The Board Did Not Err In Concluding The Information Regarding The Temperature Spiking Contention Was Not New. 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission:

Advanced Medical Systems, Inc. (One Factory Row, Geneva, Ohio 44041),
CLI-94-06, 39 NRC 285 (1994)..... 14

AmerGen Energy Company, LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-28,
68 NRC ____, (Nov. 6, 2008) (slip op.)..... 11, 12, 13

AmerGen Energy Company, LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24,
64 NRC 111 (2006)..... 14

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-08-17,
68 NRC ____ (Aug. 13, 2008) (slip op.)..... 1, 3, 4, 7

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3),
CLI-06-04, 63 NRC 32 (2006)..... 8

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3),
CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 354 (2001)..... 10

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3),
CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004)..... 11, 14

Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2 and 3), CLI-99-11,
49 NRC 328 (1999)..... 10

Duke Power Co. (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-83-19,
17 NRC 1041 (1983)..... 17

Fansteel, Inc. (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003)..... 11

PPL Susquehanna, LLC (Susquehanna Steam Electric Station), CLI-07-25,
66 NRC 101 (2007)..... 14

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10,
49 NRC 318 (1999)..... 10

Texas Utilities Electric Co. (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2),
CLI-92-12, 36 NRC 62 (1992)..... 9, 15

USEC Inc. (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-09, 63 NRC 433 (2006)..... 14

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Power Station, Unit 3), LPB-08-09,
67 NRC ____ (June 4, 2008) (slip op.) 1, 3, 4, 5, 7

Duke Power Co. (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-687,
16 NRC 460 (1982)..... 17

Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plants, Units 1 and 2),
ALAB-598, 11 NRC 876 (1980) 13

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station),
ALAB-124, 6 AEC 358 (1973)..... 13

Regulations:

10 C.F.R. § 2.309..... 2

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(a) 10

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c) 9

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1)..... 11

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f) 10

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)..... 8, 10, 11

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iii)-(iv) 11

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)..... 8

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(i) – (iii)..... 11

10 C.F.R. § 2.311..... 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b) 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.326..... 8, 12, 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.734..... 13

Miscellaneous:

Biweekly Notice; Applications and Amendments to Facility Operating Licenses Involving
No Significant Hazards Considerations, 73 Fed. Reg. 2546, 2549-50 (January 15, 2008) 3

RS-001 “Review Standard for Extended Power Uprates” Rev. 0, Dec. 2003 2

License Amendment and Safety Evaluation (ADAMS No. ML082180137) 7

Changes to Adjudicatory Process,
69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004)..... 10, 11, 13

Criteria for Reopening Records in Formal Licensing Proceedings, 51 Fed. Reg. 19,535 (May 30, 1986)..... 13

Criteria for Reopening Reports in Formal Licensing Proceedings, 49 Fed. Reg. 50,189 (proposed Dec. 27, 1984) 13

Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings – Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, Final Rule, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168, 33,170 (Aug. 11, 1989)..... 16-17

Millstone Power Station Unit 3, License Amendment Request, Attachment 5, “SPU Licensing Report” at 2.4-10 16

“Safety Evaluation (SER) by the Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation Related to Amendment No. 242 to Renewed Facility Operating License No. NPF-49” at 234 16
